
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Culture, Recreation & Tourism Cabinet 
Member Meeting 

Date: 10 June 2008 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Committee Room 3, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillors: 
Smith (Cabinet Member) 

   
 

Contact: Caroline De Marco 
Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291063 
caroline.demarco@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 Public Document Pack



CULTURE, RECREATION & TOURISM CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 



CULTURE, RECREATION & TOURISM CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

1. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  
 

 

 (a) Declarations of Interest by all Members present of any personal 
interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and 
whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under the 
terms of the Code of Conduct  

 
(b)  Exclusion of Press and Public - To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
 NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 

heading the category under which the information disclosed in the 
report is exempt from disclosure and therefore not available to the 
public. 

 
 A list and description of the exempt categories is available for 
public inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 
 

 

2. TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 

1 - 4 

 Contact Officer: Caroline De Marco, 
Democratic Services 
Officer 

Tel: 01273 291063  

 Ward Affected: All Wards  
 

 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 

 Minutes of the meeting of the Culture, Recreation & Tourism Committee 
held on 2 April 2008 (copy attached for information only). 
 

 

4. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS  
 

 

5. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION  
 

 

 (a) Items reserved by the Cabinet Member 
 
(b) Items reserved by the Opposition Spokesperson 
 
(c) Items reserved by Members, with the agreement of the Cabinet 

Member. 
 

 



CULTURE, RECREATION & TOURISM CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

 

6. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 

5 - 6 

 (the closing date for receipt of public questions was 12 noon on Tuesday 
3 June 2008)  (copy attached). 
 

 

 Contact Officer: Caroline De Marco, 
Democratic Services 
Officer 

Tel: 01273 291063  

 Ward Affected: All Wards  
 

 

7. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS  
 

 

 No written questions have been received. 
 

 

8. PETITIONS  
 

 

 No petitions have been received. 
 
 

 

9. DEPUTATIONS  
 

 

 No deputations have been received. 
 
 

 

10. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS  
 

7 - 8 

 Foredown Tower’s Future – Letter from Councillor Melanie Davis (copy 
attached). 
 

 

11. NOTICES OF MOTIONS REFERRED FROM COUNCIL  
 

 

 No Notices of Motion have been received. 
 
 

 

12. MATTERS REFERRED FOR RECONSIDERATION  
 

 

 No matters have been referred. 
 

 

13. REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEES  
 

 

 No reports have been received. 
 

 



CULTURE, RECREATION & TOURISM CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

14. LIBRARY PLAN REVIEW  
 

9 - 38 

 Report of the Acting Director of Cultural Services (copy attached).  
 
 

 

 Contact Officer: Sally McMahon, Head of 
Libraries & Information 
Services 

Tel: 01273 296963  

 Ward Affected: All Wards  
 

 

15. ANNUAL MAINTENANCE PROGRAMME FOR THE ROYAL PAVILION 
& MUSEUMS  

 

39 - 44 

 Contact Officer: Janita Bagshawe, Head 
of Museums & Royal 
Pavilion 

Tel: 29-2840  

 Ward Affected: All Wards  
 

 

 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Caroline De Marco, 
(01273 291063, email caroline.demarco@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email 
democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
 

 
Date of Publication - Monday, 2 June 2008 

 
 





CULTURE, RECREATION 
& TOURISM CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

Agenda Item 2 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

1 

Subject: Terms of Reference  

Date of Meeting: 10 June 2008 

Report of: Director of Strategy & Governance 

Contact Officer: Name:  Caroline De Marco Tel: 29-1063      

 E-mail: caroline.demarco@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: No  

Wards Affected: All  

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE   
 

1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
  

1.1 This report is to inform the Culture, Recreation and Tourism Cabinet 
Member Meeting of the delegations to the Cabinet Member for Culture, 
Recreation and Tourism.  An appendix sets out the Terms of Reference for 
the Culture, Enterprise and Tourism Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(CETOSC).  

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
  

(1) To note the Terms of Reference for the Cabinet Member for Culture, 
Recreation and Tourism. 
 
(2 To note the appendix which sets out the Terms of  Reference for the 
Culture, Enterprise and Tourism Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(CETOSC).  

 

G. Cabinet Member for Culture, Recreation & Tourism  
 

Explanatory Note  
The Cabinet Member for Culture, Recreation and Tourism will deal with the 
Council’s functions in relation to culture, arts and heritage; tourism and 
marketing; libraries and museums; events; and leisure, sports and recreation.  
 
Delegated Functions  
To discharge the Council’s functions in relation to the following:  
1. Culture, Arts and Heritage  
Culture, including arts and heritage and, without prejudice to the generality of 
the foregoing, the exercise the Council’s functions in respect of arts, 
entertainment and cultural activities.  
 
2. Tourism & Marketing  

1



2 

 

Tourism, marketing and conferences.  
 
3. Libraries and Museums  
Libraries, museums, art galleries, historic buildings and their gardens and the 
functions of the Council regarding public records.  
 
4. Events  
Events, including the annual programme of entertainment events (providing 
that if the relevant Director is of the view that the event is a major event or has 
corporate budgetary or policy implications the matter shall be referred to the 
Cabinet).  
 
5. Leisure, Sports and Recreation  
The provision and management of leisure, sports and recreation facilities.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2



3 

 

 

Appendix for noting only 
 

Terms of Reference - Culture, Enterprise and Tourism Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (CETOSC) 

 

Following the adoption of the new Constitution on 15 May 2008, the Council 
has appointed an Overview and Scrutiny Commission and five further 
Overview and Scrutiny committees.  The terms of reference for the Culture, 
Enterprise and Tourism Overview and Scrutiny Committee are as follows: 

 

To perform the Overview and Scrutiny function in relation to all matters, 
Executive decisions and service provision connecting to the Enterprise and 
Employment and in particular:- 
 

• Major Projects 

• Economic Regeneration  

• Culture, Arts and Heritage  

• Tourism and Marketing 

• Libraries and Museums 

• Events 

• Leisure, Sports and Recreation. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

3



4 

 

 

 

 

4



CULTURE, RECREATION 
& TOURISM CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

Agenda Item 6 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

13 

Subject: Public Questions  

Date of Meeting: 10 June 2008 

Report of: Director of Strategy & Governance 

Contact Officer: Name:  Caroline De Marco Tel: 29-1063 

 E-mail: caroline.demarco@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: No  

Wards Affected: All  

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE 

 
 
 
A) Question from Mr Christopher Hawtree 
 

"Could Councillor Smith please tell us whether this authority welcomes  

the continuation and expansion of the National Agreement with OUP which  

provides online reference works available to readers with a library 
membership card?" 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Note: questions may be submitted until 12.00 noon on Thursday 5 June 2008 

5



6



Agenda Item 10 
 

Cabinet Member Meeting  

Culture, Recreation and Tourism 

 

Dear Cllr David Smith, 

 

 

 In the light of the current feasability study that is being undertaken by 

council officers to find ways to secure Foredown Tower’s future, and 

that is reporting to this meeting in September, I would like to submit the 

following proposals; 

 

That you authorise the submission of a bid to the Heritage Lottery Fund 

for a grant to fund the Tower’s Centenary Celebrations.  HLF have 

already expressed an interest in plans for celebrating the Tower’s 

Centenery and encouragement has been given to apply for funds.  

 

That the council explores further a proposal from EDF Energy who are 

interested in mounting an exhibition of solar power at the Tower and 

who see the Tower as having the potential for hosting a permanent 

exhibition, demonstration and education centre for alternative energy.  

It is very disappointing that when a representative from EDF Energy 

visited the Tower on 8th May to discuss this project, there was no senior 

representative from the council present to meet him. 

 

As can be seen from the previous public concern at the proposed 

closure of the Tower, it is vital that the council constructs a programme 

of events and promotion for the Tower as well as starting to work now 

on how the Tower can be incorporated as a key visitor attraction as 

part of the South Downs National Park. 

 

Therefore I would ask that you give an undertaking to remove 

Foredown Tower from the council administration’s list of land and 

property disposals as recently exposed by the Argus newspaper. 

 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Melanie Davis 

 

Shadow Cabinet Member for Culture, Recreation and Tourism 

 

 

 

 

 

7



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

8



CULTURE, RECREATION 
AND TOURISM CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

Agenda Item 14 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

 17 

Subject: Libraries Plan Review 

Date of Meeting: 10 June 2008 

Report of: Acting Director of Cultural Services 

Contact Officer: Name:  Sally McMahon Tel: 29-6963 

 E-mail: sally.mcmahon@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: No  

Wards Affected: All  

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE  
 

1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
  

1.1 To agree the review of progress with the medium term action plan for public 
libraries development as outlined in the Libraries Plan 2007, and agree the process 
for developing and agreeing the new Libraries Plan 2009-2011. 

 

1.2   In February 2007 the Culture and Tourism Sub-Committee approved the Libraries 
Plan, a detailed three year action plan for public library development in the city, 
designed to deliver the Libraries Strategy, which was agreed by members in 
February 2006.  The Libraries Strategy set a clear vision for public libraries in 
Brighton & Hove and identified a set of four strategic aims for the service, and 
suggested some programmes of action that might be developed. 

 

1.3   This report reviews progress with the Libraries Plan, and sets out proposals for the 
development and agreement of the new Libraries Plan.  Under the new Governance 
arrangements, the Annual Library Plan is one of the key strategic documents that 
require full council approval. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
  

(1) To agree the progress report on the Libraries Plan 2007 
  

(2) To agree the process for developing and agreeing the Libraries Plan 2009-2011, 
with a view to it going to Council for approval in December 2008. 

 

9



18 

 

3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

  

3.1 The Libraries Strategy identified four strategic aims for the service.  Under each of 
the aims there are a number of service objectives and for each objective there are 
detailed action plans covering the next three years.  The action plan is very 
detailed, with some actions not due for implementation until year two or three of the 
three-year plan.  The full details of progress with each of the actions can be found 
in appendix one of this report. 

 

3.2 Main Features of the Review of the Libraries Plan 2007 

 Through the Libraries Plan, the Library Service has set out to achieve the 
recommendations made in the last Audit Commission Inspection Report.  The 
recommendations focused on 2 areas: widening participation and value for money:  
Examples how these recommendatio
[...]
ent of the 
Community Libraries strategy this year.  Feasibility studies are being 
prepared to look at the opportunities for major improvement of a number of 
community libraries identified in recent reviews.  Further work on these 
plans will be included in the new Libraries Plan 2009-2011. 

 

3.8 Aim 3: Provide access to information, learning and leisure through IT 

•••• A new Library Management System and online catalogue has been 
successfully implemented as part of SELMS (South East Library 
Management System) consortium of library authorities in the South East 
region. 

11



20 

 

•••• Work on the redevelopment of our websites has been delayed, but progress 
with the development of our e-services will be included in the new Libraries 
Plan 2009-2011 

 

3.9 Aim 4: Build the capacity of libraries to deliver high quality services 

•••• The marketing of Libraries has been improved with the development of a 
clear and identifiable libraries’ identity, together with a focus on the National 
Year of Reading campaign and the Hove Library Centenary.   

•••• New fees and charges have been agreed that will enable Libraries services 
to invest some of the increased income on supporting valued children’s 
services. 

•••• Successfully achieved grant funding for the children’s Micro-project that will 
form the basis for the submission of a more ambitious Interreg IV European 
funding application later this year. 

 

3.10 Process and Timetable for Developing the Libraries Plan 2009-2011 

The Annual Libraries Plan is required to go to Council for approval.  The new 
Plan for 2009-2011 will be succinct and focussed, putting the Libraries Service in 
context within the authority, and clearly setting out service priorities, and the 
contribution to council and community priorities and plans.  

 
Proposed timetable for development and consideration of the Plan: 
 

• Review of consultation and research July 2008 

• Workshop with Overview and Scrutiny Committee Sep
[...]
and leisure through IT, to reduce the digital divide and enable all 

citizens to engage in the opportunities provided by information & communications technology. 
Aim 4: To build the capacity of Libraries to deliver high quality services that people want through effective planning, 

marketing, and staff development, ensuring financial sustainability, and exploiting new partnership opportunities 
and sources of income. 

1
7



DRAFT 

 26

 

 
3. Development of a Medium Term Libraries Plan 

In February 2007, the Culture and Tourism Sub-Committee approved the Libraries Plan 2007-2009 that set out a 
detailed action plan for public library development in the city over three years.  The plan was based on the results of 
the following research, consultation and audit: 

•••• Workshop with members of the Culture and Tourism Sub-committee 

•••• Consultation with stakeholders and partners 

•••• Consultation with library users through the CIPFA PLUS surveys 

•••• Focus group work with some priority communities 

•••• Analysis of community surveys that include the views of non-users 

•••• Audit Commission Inspection report and action plan 

•••• Community profiles giving detailed demographic information 

•••• Library profiles and performance information 

•••• Staff input through Service Development Managers 
 
4. Review of Progress May 2008  

The Libraries Plan has been updated to include a report on progress to May 2008, and this can be found in the far right 
column of the table.  The plan includes targets set for later than May 2008, so not all actions have an update on 
progress. Actions that are still to be completed may be included in the next Libraries Plan.   
 

5. Development of the new Libraries Plan 2009-2011 and Link to New Council Priorities 
The new Libraries Plan will be more succinct and focussed, clearly linking library service objectives to the new council 
priorities and the corporate plan: 
 ‘Reducing inequality by increasing opportunity’ Libr
[...]
s May 2008 

6.1 Meet PLSS 5 for reservation supply time 
through improved working practices 
 

PLSS 5 met 2007 
and 
then 
ongoing 

Performance improved by 
between 2% and 8% on 
targets, but still marginally 
short of overall target. 

6.2 Improve performance against overall 
against Public Library Service Standards   

Achieve score of 3 2007 Achieved PLSS score of 2 for 
2006-07 

6.3 Maintain performance against PLSS for last 
year of their existence in 2007-8 

Achieve score of 3 2008 Achieved PLSS score of 2 for 
2007-08 

6.4 Meet new performance standards for 
libraries to be announced later in 2007 

Achieve minimum standards 2007 New benchmarking measures 
for Libraries have been 
released but discussions still 
taking place nationally on 
implementation. 

6.5 Achieve local targets already set and review 
and develop them in line with new 
performance standards  

Achieve targets set annually PLSS being replaced by new 
national and local indicators.  
Final set of local indicators still 
to be agreed. 

 

3
8



CABINET MEMBER 
MEETING 

Agenda Item 15 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

1 

Subject: Annual Maintenance Programme for the Royal 
Pavilion and Museums 

Date of Meeting: 10 June 2008 

Report of: Acting Director Cultural Services 

Contact Officer: Name:  Janita Bagshawe Tel: 292840 

 E-mail: Janita.Bagshawe@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: No CRT002 

Wards Affected: All  

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE  
 

 

1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 

      To agree to a rolling programme of maintenance closures at the Royal Pavilion 
and  

 Museums.    

 

1.2 The Royal Pavilion is open daily throughout the year from 9.30-6.00pm in the 
summer and 10.00-5.00pm in the winter. The museums only close for one full day a 
week. The buildings are also used out of hours for functions and events. Some types 
of maintenance work and improvements are carried out whilst the buildings are open 
to visitors, or prior to opening hours, or overnight. However there is work, which 
cannot be carried out during these time frames either  because the work will take a 
considerable period or because it needs the closure of public routes for a number of 
days. This in effect means that the work cannot be carried out effectively. A closed 
period would mean that essential maintenance and improvement works could be 
carried out.  

1.3 The programme will be carried out on a rolling basis so that only one site at a time is 
closed.  The timing of closures will be based on minimising the impact on visitors and 
income.  Closures will be for no more than two weeks.  Closures will be advertised in 
advance through press and publicity to minimise disruption to the public. 

 

1.4 It is proposed that the closure of the Royal Pavilion will take place in January and 
that, whilst the Royal Pavilion is closed Brighton Museum will open seven days a 
week (rather than its normal six days with a closure on Monday).  The museum 
closures will be scheduled to take into account temporary exhibitions and will take 
place at times to minimise impact. 

 

1.5 It should be noted that as Preston Manor is closed to the general public in the winter 
months, there is no requirement for any additional closed periods. 

   

 

39



2 

 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 

(1) To agree the maintenance programme for 2008/09 and give delegated authority to 
the Acting Director of Cultural Services for the implementation of necessary works. 

 

(2) To agree the temporary closures of the Royal Pavilion and Museums on a rolling 
basis to carry out the works. 

 

3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY EVENTS: 
  

3.1 A pilot closure of ten days at Brighton Museum and Art Gallery in January 2008 
meant that essential maintenance works including the redecoration of public facilities 
and major improvements to the entrance hall and shop were carried out. The 
improvements to the entrance hall and the general improvements to the decorative 
rep
[...]
to ensure that the retail income is maximised. 

 

5.7 Corporate / Citywide Implications: 

 Better use of public money 

 By taking this approach the visitor experience will be less interrupted and important 

improvements to facilities will be undertaken to ensure that the visitor experience is 
improved and income maximised. 

41



4 

 

 

6. EVALUATION OF ANY ALTERNATIVE OPTION(S):  

  

6.1 Overnight working.  This is unsuitable for some work as the work cannot be 
completed in time for opening to the public in the morning and where this method is 
used it entails removing and taking down equipment so that it is safe to allow visitors 
into the building. Costs of overnight working can be considerably more. 

 

6.2 Carrying out work whilst the building is open to the public.  Where possible this is 
done, for example restoration work on the Saloon in the Royal Pavilion at present. 
However, work that affects the visitor exit and entry routes can’t be carried out under 
these circumstances, as scaffolding and other equipment can block exit routes and 
become hazards to the visitor.  Furthermore, the work can be detrimental to the 
visitor experience. 

 

7. REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

  

7.1 The proposed maintenance programme and improvements is best achieved through 
temporary closures of the buildings. 

 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 

Appendices: 

1. List of works to be carried out. 
 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

None. 
 

Background Documents 

None. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

42



5 

 

Appendix 1. 

 

LIST OF WORKS TO BE CARRIED OUT 

 

Site Room Work 

Royal Pavilion Tea Room Redecoration 

 Long Gallery Replacement of carpet 

 Throughout High level clean 

 Throughout Redecoration in some areas 

including retouching damage to 

skirting boards, doors and general 

paint work 

 William IV Lobby Redecoration/improve lighting 

 Front entrance -  

cashiers’ area 

Redecoration 

 Throughout  Improvements for fire safety and 

security 

Booth Museum 

of Natural 

History 

Throughout High level clean 

 Shop Replace fittings (reuse fittings from 

Brighton Museum) to improve retail 

offer 

 Foyer Improvements to layout 

 Throughout Repairs/replacement of some inter-

actives 

 Throughout Redecoration to some gallery areas 

Hove Museum 

and Art Gallery 

Throughout High level clean 

 Throughout Some gallery redecoration 

 Public toilet facilities Refurbishment 

Brighton 

Museum and 

Art Gallery 

Throughout High level clean 

 Throughout Some gallery redecoration 

 20th Century Gallery Strip & reseal gallery floor 

 

 

43



6 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

44


	Agenda
	2 Terms of Reference
	6 Public Questions
	10 Letters from Councillors
	14 Library Plan Review
	Item 14 - Appendix 1 Libraries Plan 2007

	15 Annual Maintenance Programme for the Royal Pavilion & Museums



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

CULTURE, RECREATION & TOURISM CABINET MEMBER MEETING 
 

4.00PM 10 JUNE 2008 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 3, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Smith (Cabinet Member) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Mitchell (Opposition Spokesperson) 
 
Other Members present: Councillors Kemble and Mears 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

1. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
1a. Declarations of Interests 
 
1.1 There were none. 
 
1b. Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
1.2 The Committee considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 

meeting during the consideration of any items contained in the agenda, having regard to 
the nature of the business to be transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the 
likelihood as to whether, if members of the press and public were present, there would 
be disclosure to them of confidential or exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A, 
Part 5A, Section 100A(4) or 100 1 of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

 
1.3 RESOLVED – That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 
2. TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
2.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Strategy & Governance 

concerning the Terms of Reference of the Culture, Recreation & Tourism Cabinet 
Member Meeting (for copy see minute book). 

 
2.2 RESOLVED – That the Terms of Reference be noted. 
 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
3.1 RESOLVED –   That the minutes of the meeting of the Culture,  Recreation & Tourism 
Committee held on 2 April 2008 be agreed.     



 

2 
 

CULTURE, RECREATION & TOURISM CABINET MEMBER MEETING 10 JUNE 2008 

4. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
4.1 The Cabinet Member welcomed everyone to the inaugural Culture, Recreation & 

Tourism Cabinet Member Meeting. 
 

Visitbrighton.com 
 
4.2 The Cabinet Member informed the meeting that VisitBrighton’s website continued to 

grow and was one of the best performing destination websites in the country, whilst 
continuing to draw visitors from overseas.    

 
4.3 The website’s success was in large part down to the search engine optimization work 

carried out by the VisitBrighton team.  This year the team won the Searchability Award 
at the Brighton Web Awards, in recognition of how well the web site was optimized to 
appear on the search engines, and also in recognition of social media work, such as the 
VisitBrighton blog. 

 
4.4 All of this was excellent news for the hundreds of local businesses that partner with 

VisitBrighton, bringing them extra visitors. 
 
4.5 The Leader of the Opposition asked if there had been any research to show who had 

visited Brighton & Hove as a result of using the website.  The Acting Director of Cultural 
Services agreed to provide a written response which would be prepared by the Head of 
Tourism. 

 
Brighton Jubilee Library 

 
4.6 The Cabinet Member informed the meeting of the success of the extended Jubilee 

Library opening hours, which were estimated to achieve an additional 73,000 visitors on 
Sundays this year.  The Dads & Kids event planned for Saturday 14 June was noted as 
an example of activities developed to attract families to the library at the weekend. 

 
5. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION 
 
5.1 RESOLVED – All items were reserved for discussion. 
 
6. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
6.1 The Cabinet Member reported that one written question had been received from Mr 

Hawtree. 
 
6.2 Mr Hawtree asked  the following question: 
 

"Could Councillor Smith please tell us whether this authority welcomes the continuation 
and expansion of the National Agreement with OUP which provides online reference 
works available to readers with a library membership card?" 

 
 
 
 



 

3 
 

CULTURE, RECREATION & TOURISM CABINET MEMBER MEETING 10 JUNE 2008 

6.3 The Cabinet Member replied: 
 

“We very much welcome the continuation and expansion of the national agreement with 
22 publishers of online resources, including the Oxford University Press, as part of a 
Framework Agreement brokered by the Museums, Libraries and Archives Council. 
 
Through this agreement, we can offer library members free access to high quality 
information usually only available through subscription services.   
 
Using their Library membership card, people can access these free resources in any of 
our libraries, or from the comfort of their own homes through the library website. 
 
It forms part of our ongoing commitment to increase access to a wide range of electronic 
resources, which currently number over 300 different online reference book titles or 
subscription websites.” 

 
6.4 Mr Hawtree noted the response and asked the following supplementary question: 
 

“In continuing these arrangements will the local authority be obtaining reference items 
such as the encyclopaedia of popular music and the encyclopaedia of Islam? If 
publicised, this would encourage people to take out library membership.”  

 
6.5 The Head of Libraries & Information Services informed Mr Hawtree that she was looking 

at ways to expand the list of titles when the council’s subscription was due for renewal.  
She would keep Mr Hawtrees’s suggestions in mind.   

 
7. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
7.1 There were none. 
 
8. PETITIONS 
 
8.1 There were none. 
 
9. DEPUTATIONS 
 
9.1 There were none. 
 
10. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
10.1 The Leader of the Opposition presented a letter from Councillor Davis concerning 

proposals to find ways to secure the Foredown Tower’s future (for copy see minute 
book). 

 
10.2 The Cabinet Member explained that the former Culture, Recreation & Tourism 

Committee requested officers to investigate a number of options around the future of 
Foredown Tower and to report back on these in September 2008.  Progress on these 
options was being made and a full report would be presented to the Culture, Recreation 
& Tourism Cabinet Member meeting on 16 September 2008. 

 



 

4 
 

CULTURE, RECREATION & TOURISM CABINET MEMBER MEETING 10 JUNE 2008 

10.3 It was good practice Asset Management to regularly review the council's property 
portfolio to ensure that the council constantly challenge the reasons for continuing to 
hold property/assets and demonstrate how these linked into the corporate council 
priorities and objectives.  The preliminary identified list of properties for disposals was 
an early confidential discussion paper only.  Asset reviews were fluid processes that 
changed regularly and the council could remove this property from the preliminary list at 
this stage pending the outcome of the options that were currently being explored around 
the future of Foredown Tower. 

 
10.4 The Leader of the Opposition asked for confirmation that the Foredown Tower be 

removed from the list of disposals to give proper consideration to the feasibility studies.    
 
10.5 The Cabinet Member stressed that he had not given approval to the disposal of this 

property.  He had agreed to investigate every possibility to secure the Foredown 
Tower’s future. 

 
10.6 The Acting Director of Cultural Services informed the meeting that work was progressing 

well on the feasibility study around the future of the tower remaining open.  He assured 
the Leader of the Opposition that a report on the feasibility work would be presented to 
the Cabinet Member Meeting in September 2008. 

 
10.7 RESOLVED – That the letter and response be noted. 
 
11. NOTICES OF MOTIONS REFERRED FROM COUNCIL 
 
11.1 There were none. 
 
12. MATTERS REFERRED FOR RECONSIDERATION 
 
12.1 There were none. 
 
13. REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 
 
13.1 There were none. 
 
14. LIBRARY PLAN REVIEW 
 
14.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of The Acting Director Cultural Services which 

reviewed progress with the medium term action plan for public libraries development as 
outlined in the Libraries Plan 2007, and set out proposals for the development and 
agreement of the new Libraries Plan 2009-2011 (for copy see minute book). 

 
14.2 The Leader of the Opposition welcomed the report but asked if officers could deliver the 

plan in the light of the restructuring and re-grading of staff.  The Head of Libraries & 
Information Services replied that the division was already delivering significant elements 
of the plan.  The service had settled down quickly and was delivering well.  The 
management structure had been revised and this had given opportunities to staff with 
key skills.   

 
14.3 RESOLVED – (1) That the progress report on the Libraries Plan 2007 be agreed.  



 

5 
 

CULTURE, RECREATION & TOURISM CABINET MEMBER MEETING 10 JUNE 2008 

(2)  That the process for developing and agreeing the Libraries Plan 2009-2011 be 
agreed, with a view to it going to Council for approval in December 2008. 

 
15. ANNUAL MAINTENANCE PROGRAMME FOR THE ROYAL PAVILION & MUSEUMS 
 
15.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of The Acting Director Cultural Services which 

recommended a rolling programme of maintenance closures at the Royal Pavilion and 
Museums (for copy see minute book).  It was considered that the proposed 
maintenance programme and improvements was best achieved through temporary 
closures of the buildings.  The planned programme of maintenance was attached as 
appendix one of the report.   

 
15.2 The Head of Museums & Royal Pavilion stressed that the buildings would not all be 

closed at the same time.  The buildings would re-open on the day communicated to the 
public, except in extreme circumstances.   

 
15.3 The Cabinet Member congratulated the division on its recent maintenance works and 

made particular reference to the excellent new entrance to Brighton Museum and Art 
Gallery.  

 
15.4 RESOLVED – (1) That the maintenance programme for 2008/09 be agreed and that 

delegated authority be given to the Acting Director of Cultural Services for the 
implementation of necessary works.  

 
(2)  That the temporary closures of the Royal Pavilion and Museums be agreed on a 
rolling basis to carry out the works. 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 4.28pm 
 

Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


